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Attorneys for the UAE Intervention Group 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
DOMINION ENERGY UTAH TO INCREASE 
DISTRIBUTION RATES AND CHARGES 
AND MAKE TARIFF MODIFICATIONS 

 
 
 

Docket No. 22-057-03 
 
 

PREFILED PHASE I REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF KEVIN C. HIGGINS 

 

The UAE Intervention Group (UAE) hereby submits the Phase I Prefiled Rebuttal 

Testimony of Kevin C. Higgins. 

DATED this 21st day of September 2022. 

     By:   
       Phillip J. Russell 
       JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS 

      Attorneys for UAE 
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 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 21st day of 
September 2022 on the following: 
 

 
QUESTAR GAS COMPANY 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com 
Cameron Sabin  csabin@mayerbrown.com 
 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES   
Chris Parker    chrisparker@utah.gov 
William Powell   wpowell@utah.gov 
Madison Galt   mgalt@utah.gov 
Patricia Schmid   pschmid@agutah.gov 
    dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
                 
OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 
Michele Beck    mbeck@utah.gov 
Bela Vastag   bvastag@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson  akanderson@utah.gov 
Alex Ware   aware@utah.gov 
Robert Moore    rmoore@agutah.gov           
    ocs@utah.gov 
 
FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES 
Maj. Holly L. Buchanan holly.buchanan.1@us.af.mil 
Thomas A. Jernigan  thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil 
Capt. Marcus Duffy  marcus.duffy.3@us.af.mil 
 
NUCOR STEEL-UTAH 
Damon E. Xenopoulos dex@smxblaw.com 
Laura W. Baker  lwb@smxblaw.com 
 
AMERICAN NATURAL GAS COUNCIL, INC. 
Stephen F. Mecham  sfmecham@gmail.com 
Curtis Chisholm  cchisholm@ie-cos.com   
 
 
          /s/ Phillip J. Russell   


